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NATIONAL  RAILROAD  ADJUSTMENT BOARD 

THIRD  DIVISION 

John H. Dorsey, Referee 

PARTIES TO DISPUTE: 

BROTHERHOOD OF RAILWAY,  AIRLINE AND STEAMSHIP 
CLERKS,  FREIGHT HANDLERS, EXPRESS AND 

STATION EMF'LOYES 

GREAT  NORTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: Claim of the  System  Committee af the Broth- 
erhood  (GL-6611) thmat: 

(1) Carrier violated th,c Clerks' roles agreement a t  King  Street 
Pusenger station Sitore Dmempartment, Seattle,  Washington, when, on 
Saturday  and  Sunday, March 16 and 17, 1968, and  each  Saturday  and 
Sunday  thereafter,  it  required  the Mechanical forwes to  enter  the 
Sbore and secure  material  from  the  bins. 

(2)  Carrier  shall n'ow be rquired to  compensate  Thom,as Baxter, 
and/or  his successor as  Store  Forwnan,  for  eight  hours at the over- 
time rate f a r  Saturday,  March 30, 1968, and  Sunday, March 31, 1988, 
and each Saturday  and  Sunday  tihereafter. 

EMPLOYES' STATEMENT OF FAC'P'S: The King Street  Passenger 
Station is a joint  facility o f  the Great Northern  and  Northern  Pacific Railways, 
and  operated as a separate  property  with  the  Great  Northern  Labor-Relations 
Departmernt handling labor contraots. 

F o r  many,  many  years,  the  Store  Department at King  Street Passenger 
Station was a 13-hour  per day,  7-day  operation.  The purpose of this Store wan 
to alssemble, maintain  and supply material to  th'e  several Mechanical Depark- 
ments  whose  duties are tro repair  and  maintain  the  fadities of the  King  Street 
Passenger Shatimon, and trhe rolling stock of the  Nwthern  Pacific  and Great 
Northern  passenger  and  mail trains. One of the  main  functions of the  Store 
i,s to supply material  to  the  using  departments upon  demand  made thwugh a 
requisitimon f o r m  identified as Form 20. This  was accomplished  hisborically by 
an employe of the  using  department cloming to a comunter in  the  Store,  present- 
ing a requisition to  the Store Attendant, who wlould then secure the  requested 
material  from  the  bins,  shelves or floor area  where  the  Store  material  is 
asumlbled.  The  matmial would then be passed  across the  counter bo the  em- 
ploye making  the  requisition  unless  the  material  was too large, in which case 
it would be passed  through a 7"foot d'o'or. The  employes of the  using  depart- 
ment could not go beyond the caged-in  comber  and, therefore, have no access 

material  in  the  Storehouse bins, shelves or floor  storage area unl'ess the 



OPINION O F  BOARD: The is’xue in  this  case, a8s framed  by  the  Claim, 
is confined to  whether  Carrier  violated  the  Agreement  when  “it  required the 
Mechanical forces  to  enter  the Store and swuxe material from the bins.’’ 
Otherwise  stated, was the work involved in  dbpensing materimals from  within 
the StorcB inventory to  Mechmioal Forces mnployes work exclusively  reserved 
to Clerks ? 

Immaterial  and  irrelevant to the  issue  is  the  mannm  in which  Mechanical 
Forces employes  obtained  maberials from G ~ U T C B S  other  than  the Store. 

If the work in  issue be found to  be exclusively  reserved to Clerks  by  the 
Agreement;  and, if it is  found  that Carrier, required  employes other  than those 
covered  by  Clerks’ Agreement  to  perform  it,  Carrier  violattd We Agreement 
and  its  reasons for causing  violation of the  Agreement arc immaterial  and 
irrelevant.  The  Agreement  is invi8olerble. 

In our consideration of  this raw we have  given no weight to evidence 
ao’ntained in  the Submissions  which  was  not part of the record  made on the 
property. The  record was closed when  Clerks letter of intention t o  file Ex 
P a r k  Submission to this  Board,  dated  March 28, 1969, was  received by  the 
B,oard on April 1, 1969. 

A. THE ISSUEB 

The issues confronting us are: 

1. Was the work excluvively reserved bo Clerks; 

2. If ( 1 )  is  found  in  the  affirmative, is Claimant a proper  claim- 
ant;  and 

3. If (1) and (2)  am found in  the  affirmative,  what Is the 
measure of remedial  compensation. 

B. CARRIERS AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE 

,Carrim’s sole  defense to  the  allegation of Agreement  violation, as prof- 
fered by the chief operating  officer of the  carrier  designated e0 handle such 
dispntas  in  his  denial of the Claim on July 9, 1968, and  often  repeated  by  him 
in  substance  in  subsequent coTrespondenoe  (seme for example letter from him 
to the  General  Gh’airman,  dated  September 10, lass), is: 

“As stated in our letter of May 29, 1968, and  again in  conference 
June 4, 1968, we do not agrre that a Mechanical Supervisor is pre- 
cluded from securing a few isolated  items of material,  incidental and 
necemary to his duties, nor that his  doing so creates  any  conflict  with 
or violation of the Clerks’  Agreement.” (Emphasis ours.) 

C, THE FACTS 

The King Street  Passenger Sitation, ScaMk,  Washington  is B joint  facility 
of the Great Northern and the  Northern  Pacific. The employes a t  the  facility, 
including the Clerks, are covered by system-wide  Great  Northern collective 
bargaining  Agreements  with  respective  Organizations. 
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Prim to  March 16, 1968, the positions in  the  Store were 7 d,ay positions; 
but, there  had been a substantial  reduction  in  the  work  forte  before  that  date, 
over a period of time, because of a substantial  decline  in  business A L  the Sta- 
tion,  There iss not  evidence that when the  reductions  were  made  lhat  work 
wibhin Clerks’ Agreement  was  assigned to employes other  than Clerks. 

On March 5, 1968, Carrier  circulated  the  following  bulletin: 

“Effmtive  with the close of shift Friday, March 16, 1968, hours 
of KSiS Store Department will  be 7 : O O  A. M, t o  6:OO P.M. daily Mon- 
days  through  Fridays,  and will be completely closed Saturdaj-s  and 
Sundays  unless an emergency occurs. 

There  will be one key to  the  Store House  door  on the we:,; side 
of the  building in charge of Mr. W. J. Norton,  who  will  see t h t  all 
mechanical supervisors and  foremen has actess b this one key. Key 
must be kept  in a spe’citrl place in Mr. Nox.ton’s office at all time. 
Foremen will be given  instructions by Mr. Norton m d  Mr. \1’obser 
in  respect  to  leaving  an  accurate  record of any  itertls  removed from 
the Store IIouse after 6:OO P . M .  week days aa well os any tiruc on 
Saturdays  and  Sundays. 

Mr. Moodie will have bo see that all pmpanc  tanks are fully 
charged as there will be no servicc at t,he Store House un Saturdays. 
Sundays  and holidays. 

* * e * *  

In  abher words,  all  departments  keep in  mind to  anticipate  their 
needs as much as possible and  obtain  whatever is required from the 
Store Dept.  prior bo 6 : O O  P. M. each Friday as  the  Store will  not open 
regularly  until 7:OO A M ,  the  following Monday.” (Emphasis  ours.) 

On Marah 7, 1968, the  Baggage Agent posted a notice, effective  with the 
close of business  March 16, 1968, abolishing a Relief  Position and a Stare 
Attendant  Position, and the one  remaining  position o f  Stare  Foreman was 
changed from a 7 Lo 5 day position. As a result of the  reduction in force all 
the  remaining work of the  Store,  formerly  performed  by the occupants of the 
t w o  aforesaid  abolished  positions,  settled  in  the  Store  Forernan, Mondays 
through  Fridays. 

During  the  latter part of 1958, Clerks charged  that Mechanical Forces 
were  “bslping themselvems to itcrns off thc shelves and  out of the bins and 
then  placing a requisition fw same.” As a consequence the  General  Car  Fore- 
man,  under dabe of December 15, 1958, directed a letter to  all  Supervisors 
terminating  the  practice. It, with  empha.sis sup~~lied,  reads: 

“ALL SUPERVIS’OILS: 

We are  in receipt of a formal  complaint  regiskered by the  Store 
Foreman that c’ertain ICsoach Yard  Supcrvislors are entering  the Store 
and  helping themselves t o  items off the  shclves  and out of bins and 
then placing a requhitio’n for same. It is his contention that. this 
practice is an  infringement of Store Department ernployea’ work and 
tends to disrupt  the  material  in  the  trays,  thereby  hampering  inven- 
tory calculatioms. We must agree that  this  complaint is justified. 
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It is nwt our inteation to restrict Superviaom from entering  the 
Store, as many  daily  emergencies  arise  that  dictate  speed in obtain- 
ing  Store  items which if handled  under  regular  channels would a t  
timea delay  departure of trains from  the  yard;  but,  in  the  future, 
when i t  is necessary for a Supervisor to search for a Store item  per- 
sonnaly  he must be accompanied by a Store employe who will remove 
the item from the tray. 

Mr. G, A. Wobser has promised complete  cooperation o n  the p a d  
of his employes bo assist Wle Supervisors  in  filling  requisitions  when 
speed  is  essential  and if no Material  Handler is available you are in- 
structed to  ask either of his offic’e pemonn8eI bo zccornplany you black 
t o  the  shelves  and  they in t u r n  will handlo the material on receipt 
of requisition. 

Please  ao’operzte  in  this  matter so that  the C.ompany  will not be 
penalized with  future  time claims from  the  Store  Material  Handlers. 

W. J. Norton” 

This  directive, C a r r i a  docs not deny, was honored by it until its unilateral 
pmmulgation of deviation  in  the  March 5, 1968, bulletin, supra. 

Clerks  have  adduced  evidence  bhat on Saturdays and Sundays  following 
March 16, 1968, Methanical  Forces’  employes,  in the absence of a Clerk, 
enter& the  Store  and  appropriated  materials  from  the  Store’s  inventory.  This 
i s  not refuted  by  Carrier. Its response  is  that such actions on the part o f  Me- 
chanical Fwces’ employes was only an “incident” of their  duties, 

Carrier does nmt deny thai i t  had  made a study o f  the  withdrawals from 
khe Sbore by Mechanical Force employcs on  Saturdays  and  Sundays  subsequent 
to Marah 16, 1968. It did not  makc  it  av’ailablc  to  the  employes. Whcn C k k s  
requested a joint check of the records Carrier roplied that  the  facts were  not 
in  dispute;  and,  reiterated  its  defensc of “incidcnt” - an  affirmative  defense 
which, even if i t  had merit,  Carrier did not  support  by  the  introduction o f  
evidence of probative  value. 

Clerks  introduced statements of former Store employes,  covering a long 
period of time, that the work of dispensing  materials from the  Stare  had 
been  performod,  historically,  exclusively by Clerks  prior to  the  reduction  in 
f,orce and  change fmm 7 to  5 day  position.  Carrier’s  only  atback  upon the 
statements wa,s that  they came from biased  individuals - an  athtck on credi- 
bility by uttering a self-serving  declaratory  presumption which has no evi- 
dentiary weight. 

While  Carrier  says  there  was a decline in  business  which  caused it to  
bake the  action  relative t o  which Clerks  complain, i t  has introduce,d no evi- 
dence that  the workload of the Mechanical Forces in servicing  trains was 
les,scned. It does not necessarily  follow  that it would be. 

Leroy Nolan was Skore Foreman  during  the welek ending  March 15, 1968 
and held that position  until Be was displaced  by Thomas Baxtw, C81aimant 
herein,  the  week of March 25, 1968. Clerks  filed Claim on behalf of No’lan 
for  alleged  violation of tihe Agreement by Carrier in  requiring  Mechanical 
M c e ~ ’  omployes to withdraw  materials  from  the  Store  in the manner corn- 
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plained of in  the  Instant Claim  during Nolan’s ownership of the ifosition.  That 
Claim is not begore us. 

The ,Claim before us is  an behalf of “Thomas  Baxter,  and/or  his suc- 
cessor m Store Foreman, for  eight  hours at tho  overtime rate fur Saturday, 
March 30, 1988, and  Sunday,  March 31, 1968, and  each  Sakurday  and  Sunday 
thereafter.” The Claim as alleged i s  a con,tinuing  one  within  the  contemplation 
of Article V of the August 21, 1954 National  Ameement. 

D, RESOLUTION 

The Scope Rule  is  geneml  in  nature. Clerks have the burden of proving 
that th’e  work involved at the Shore m s  historically  and  exclusively  performed 
by Clerks. We find  from the facts of record  that: (1) Clarks have  satisfied 
the  burden of proof; (2)  Carrier  violated  the Apeenlent by requirinj: Me- 
chanical  Forces’  enlployas t o  invade  the  sanctity of work exclusively  reserved 
to Clerks; (3)  Carrier’s defonw of “incident” is  without merit - til(! work 
was not “incidenlt” to the work of the hlcchanic:d Forces  prior  to  March 15, 
1968 - the work was not  “incident” t o  the work of  the Mechanir.al Forces 
Mondays  bhrough Friday  after March 15, 1468 - Carrier  was  contractually 
restrained from unilatorally  requiring Mechanical Forces' employes  incursion 
into  the Clerks’ contractually  established work domain by ruse of labelling it 
“incident” to  the work of Mechanical Forces. Cf. Detroit SL Toledo Shore Line 
R.R. Co. v. UTU. 390 U.S. 142(1969). Even if the defense of “incident”  had 
any  merit  Carrier  failed  to produce its records in support.  Carrier  bore  the 
burden of proof. It did not satisfy  the burden. We sustain paragraph (1) 
of the Claim. 

Claimant and his SUCC~SSO~(S), if  any, in the position of Store Foreman 
k ( m )  a proper  Claimant.  Carrier  had  the  option,  Rule 29, of having a con- 
tractually  qualified  relief or extra Clerk  perform the work o f  the Foreman’s 
position (yn Saturdays and Sundays - this  whether  the  position  was a 7 or 
6 days position. When it failed  to  exwcise  that option the right to th,e work 
vested in the Claimant as the employe regularly  assigned to the position. 
AWARD-18120 Job No. 8677 Galley 5 

The  record  reveals  that  in smnc invturrces Carrier did in fact assign an 
extra employe t o  Saturday  and/or Sutlday  work after March 15, 1968.  On 
the &ys  it did so, the Claimant ]lor his  SUCC~SOI’(S)  have no contractual  right 
t o  compensation. We, thcreforc, will Award  that  the  Claimant  and/or  his SUC- 
cessor(s) be compensated for 8 hours at the  overtime rate for each Saturday 
and  Sunday from and  including Miarch 30, 1968, until  Carrier  terminates  its 
violation of the  Agreemcnt as alleged  in  pamgraph (1) of the Claim; except, 
for  those days when  Carrier  did  in f a& assign a contractually  qualified  Clerk 
to perform  the  work 01: the  position - the excepted dates to  be  established 
by a joint  check of Carrier’s  records. To this  cxtent we will  sustain  paragraph 
(2) of the Claim. 

parties  herein  and the same  Agreement  provisions, it was held: 
In Award No. 36 of Special  Board of Adjustment No. 171, involving  the 

“The Arbitrator  finds that a 7 day position,  namely  that of Chief 
Clerk, was reduced Q a 6 day position, but hhat  duties of the Chief 
Clerk remained tu be performed on the 61h and 7th days. 

* o w * *  
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From a rmreful reading of the effelctive agreetment, the  Arbitrator 
finds that in reducing  the 7 day position to a 5 day position, and  the 
6 day  pcsitlm to a 5 day position  when  work  remained to be per- 
formed on these  positions on the  6th day and on the 7th  day, the 
Carrier violated Rule 29 (c) of the  Effective  Agreement which states 
that ‘it is understood  that 6 day  positions will  be  filled 6 days per 
week except as provided in  Rule 33,’ and 29 (d)  which states  that 
‘it is understood that 7 day positions will be filled 7 days per week.’ 
* * *” (Emphasis QUFS.) 

This  apposite  Award om the property, which is founded  in  the essence of the 
Agreement, supports a finding herein trhat Carrier violated Rulc 29 (d) when 
it reduced the  Store  Forem,an  position  from one of 7 days to  5 day po’sition; 
this sinoe the  work of the  Store  Foreman po’sition “remained t o  be performed 
* * * on the  6th  and on the 7tih day.” 

FINDINGS: The  Third Division of the  Adjustment  Board, upon the 
whole record and  all  the evidence, finds and holds: 

That  the  parties waived oral hearing; 

That  the Carrier and  the  Employ- involved in this dispute me mspec- 
tively Carrier and  Employes  within  the  meaning of the  Railway Labor Act, 
as approved  June 21, 1934; 

That  this Division of the  Adjus’tment h a r d  has  jurisdiction  over  the 
dispute involved herein;  and 

That  Carriar  violated  the  Agreement. 

AWARD 

Claim sustained  with oompensation t o  the  extent  prescribed  in  the Opin- 
ion, supra. 

NATIONAL RAILROAD  ADJUSTMENT BOARD 
By Order of THIRD DIVISION 

ATTEST: S. H. Schulty 
Executive Secretary 

Dated at Chicago,  Illinais, this 30th dlay of September 1970. 

Kenan Printing Go., Clhicago, 111. 
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